

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street,
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

LARRY J. OBHOF, JR.
Counsel of Record
SHUMAKER, LOOP &
KENDRICK, LLP
41 South High Street,
Suite 2400
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 463-9441
lobhof@shumaker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Historical Record Demonstrates That In Ohio, The Northwest Territory, And The Rest Of The Nation, To “Bear Arms” Meant To Be Armed In Public3

II. The Discretionary Nature Of New York’s “Proper Cause” Requirement Is Constitutionally Suspect.....8

III. Infringements On The Right To Self-Defense Should Be Reviewed Under Truly Heightened Scrutiny13

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	11
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Cox v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 5, 7, 9, 14
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F.Supp.3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	4, 8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	12
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14

<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	18
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	13
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15, 17
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	12
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	17
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 7, 14
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	15
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6, 7

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998).....7

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Beach, 818 Fed. Appx. 99 (2020)2

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....17

Saia v. New York,
334 U.S. 558 (1948).....11

United States v. Emerson,
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....5

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....9

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....15

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002)11

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (2017)6, 7, 14

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. II2, 3, 9

IND. CONST. art. 1, § 20 (1816).....6

KY. CONST. art. 10, ¶ 23 (1792).....	6
OHIO CONST. art. VIII, § 20 (1803)	6
PA. CONST. art. I, § 21 (1790).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. XIII, § 4, <i>reprinted in</i> Chase, STATUTES OF OHIO	5, 8
Act of July 2, 1791, ch. XXIII, § 2, <i>reprinted in</i> Chase, STATUTES OF OHIO	5
1 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....	16
3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768).....	16
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1182 (1866) (Senator Pomeroy)	16
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2765 (1866) (Senator Howard).....	16
Michael Kent Curtis, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE (1986).....	17
3 Jonathan Elliot, DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS (3d ed. 1937)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 28 (Hamilton)	15, 18

THE FEDERALIST NO. 29 (Hamilton)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 46 (Madison)	9
Nicholas J. Johnson, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2012)	6
Law of July 25, 1788, ch. I, §§ 1, 4, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 THE STATUTES OF OHIO AND OF THE NORTHWESTERN TERRITORY (Salmon P. Chase ed. 1833)	4
Law of Nov. 23, 1788, ch. VIII, § 2, <i>reprinted in</i> Chase, STATUTES OF OHIO	4, 5
John Locke, SECOND TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT (1690) (reprinted Hackett ed. 1980)	15
ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW (1998)	15
1 St. George Tucker, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE, TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS, OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES (1803)	16
